
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5 July 2010 

 
To: Councillor David Bard, Portfolio Holder 
 
 David Morgan Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of NEW COMMUNITIES PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S 
MEETING, which will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2010 at 11.15 a.m. (or upon completion of the 
Planning Portfolio Holder meeting, if later). 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the Minutes of the Planning and 

New Communities Portfolio Holders' meeting  held on 20 May 2010 as a 
correct record. 

 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Cambridge North West retail study   5 - 10 
 Appendices A-E are attached to the electronic version of the agenda.   
   
4. Orchard Park: Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)   11 - 14 
 Appendices 1-4 are attached to the electronic version of the agenda.   
   
5. Gamlingay:Capital Grant for Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA)   15 - 22 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Financial Monitoring Reports 2010/11: New Communities - End of 

Year  
 23 - 32 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



7. Performance Indicators 2010/11: New Communities - First Quarter   33 - 40 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Forward Plan   41 - 44 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan.  

 

   
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 7 October 2010 at 3.15pm or upon completion of the Planning Portfolio 

Holder meeting (whichever is the later)  
 

   
 

OUR VISION 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 

proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings are provided w
[...]
hin the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting held on 
Thursday, 20 May 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holders: David Bard and Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Val Barrett and Roger Hall 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Trisha Bear 
 

Also in attendance: Jose Hales, Lynda Harford and Dr Tumi Hawkins 
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
Gareth Jones Head of Planning 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
81. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the 

minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2010 were a correct record, and signed them 
accordingly.  

  
82. ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES SUBMISSION DRAFT, AND RURAL SITE 
ALLOCATIONS PREFERRED OPTIONS 

 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report containing a proposed 

response to St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) about its Local Development 
Framework documents. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that South Cambridgeshire District 
Council should support the inclusion of Policy HH9 (Sites for Gypsies, Travellers and 
Travelling Showpeople) in St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Development 
Management Policies Draft Submission document   

  
83. REVISION OF PROCESS AND GUIDANCE NOTES FOR SUSTAINABLE 

COMMUNITIES CAPITAL GRANTS PROGRAMME 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report detailing proposed revisions to 

the guidance notes for the Sustainable Communities Capital Grants Programme, intended 
to formalise the process followed during 2009-10. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Thursday, 20 May 2010 

 
The Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) undertook to produce statistics 
showing the amount per capita provided in terms of grant aid to each parish in South 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder approved revised guidance notes for the 
Sustainable Communities Capital Grants Programme as attached in 
• Appendix 1 – Community Facility Grants 
• Appendix 2 – Play Facility Grants 
• Appendix 3 – Village Sports Facility Grants 
• Appendix 4 – Youth Sport Initiative Grants 
• Appendix 5 – Arts Capital Grants 

  
84. SELF-COMMISSIONED HOUSING AT ORCHARD PARK 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report drawing attention to a 

document called Self-provided Housing in the Cambridge Sub-Region: Levers for Change, 
produced by Futureplanners. The report detailed the action agreed by Cambridge City 
Council in relation to development of its site K1 at Orchard Park. 
 
With the support of Councillor Nick Wright, the New Communities Portfolio Holder 
acknowledged that the measure was good for business, showed commitment to the 
community, and gave local people a degree of influence over their environment. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder noted the contents of the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), and agreed that: 

1. New planning policies should continue to take a positive approach towards self-
commissioned housing, including enabled co-housing; 

2. Officers should continue to work collaboratively with Cambridge City Council in the 
next stage of work for site K1 at Orchard Park – to include setting up a Self-
Providers Forum, soft-market testing and, subject to the outcome of the market 
testing, procurement of a development partner for an Enabled Co-Housing Project; 

3. Sites within South Cambridgeshire deemed suitable for self-commissioned housing 
be included in the soft-market testing of the K1 project, subject to agreement with 
the relevant landowner or developer. 

  
85. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 2010-13: CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his authority to 

release the consultation draft of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Climate Change 
Action Plan 2010-13 (CCAP), and his approval of the proposed consultation process and 
timetable. 
 
He urged local Members to encourage their parish councils to take part in the consultation 
exercise. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder 

1. requested that an Executive Summary be added to the consultation draft  
2. approved the public and partner consultation process outlined in paragraph 14 of 

the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) relating 
to the release of the consultation draft of the Council’s new Climate Change Action 
Plan 2010-13, subject to minor variation (including extension) should there be any 
slippage that might result in the consultation period covering August; and 

3. delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) approval 

Page 2



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Thursday, 20 May 2010 

of the finalised draft for consultation release, scheduled for the week beginning 24 
May 2010. 

  
86. NEW COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE REPORT 2009/10 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder noted a report outlining the progress made by the 

New Communities Service in meeting its targets, as set in the published 2009-10 Service 
Plan.  

  
87. 09-10 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING - FINAL 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder noted a report summarising the Planning Service’s 

performance during the period from 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 in the context of Local 
and National Indicators, and South Cambridgeshire District Council’s own Aims and 
Actions. 
 
He congratulated the Head of Planning for an encouraging set of results achieved at a 
difficult time for the Council.   

  
88. FORWARD PLANS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and New Communities Portfolio Holder received their 

Forward Plans.  There were no comments, additions or alterations. 
  
89. DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 This had been the final joint meeting of the Planning and New Communities Portfolio 

Holders. 
 
The next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on Tuesday 13 July 2010, 
starting at 10.00am. 
 
The next meeting of the New Communities Portfolio Holder would also take place on 
Tuesday 13 July 2010, starting at 11.15am or upon completion of the Planning Portfolio 
Holder meeting, whichever is the later. 
 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holders Meeting 13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director – Operational Services / Corporate Manager – Planning 

& New Communities 
 

 
INFORMAL PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE ON FOOD STORE PROVISION IN NORTH 

WEST CAMBRIDGE - OPTIONS REPORT 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the draft Options Report on Food 

Store Provision in North West Cambridge and its supporting studies to be published 
for consultation. 

 
2. This is a key decision because: 

• it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or 
working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards. 

• It raises new issues of policy, or is made in the course of developing 
proposals to amend the policy framework, or is a decision taken under powers 
delegated by the Council to amend an aspect of the policy framework. 

and was first published in the July 2010 Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
3. The New Communities Portfolio Holder is recommended: 

(a) To approve the draft Options Report on Food Store Provision in North West 
Cambridge (Appendix A) for public consultation. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
4. Since the Cambridge Sub-Regional Retail Study was completed in October 2008, 

there have been a number of changes to the level of housing development proposed 
in the North West (NW) quadrant of Cambridge at the University site, NIAB sites and 
Orchard Park, and proposals for larger scale food store provision have emerged from 
discussions with the developers of the three sites. 
 

5. The sites in NW Cambridge fall within both Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) and both Councils considered that they 
needed to jointly investigate further the food retailing needs of this part of Cambridge 
along with associated transport and other planning implications to ensure that both 
new and existing residents have adequate food retailing facilities available. 

 
6. The aim is to produce joint Informal Planning Policy Guidance (IPPG) on food store 

provision in NW Cambridge in order to provide an up to date supplement to retail 
policies in existing plans and help to guide the future planning of the three sites. The 
first step in developing the IPPG is to prepare an Options Report (Appendix A) for 
public consultation prior to taking a view on the preferred policy approach. The 
Options Report sets out the advantages and disadvantages of each option, using 
information from the evidence base. 
 
Background 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



 
Planning Pol
[...]

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Cambridge Local Plan 

Page 9



South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (in particular Site Specific 
Policies DPD) 
North West Cambridge Area Action Plan (NWC AAP) 
 

Contact Officer:  Caroline Hunt – Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713196 

Page 10



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder  13 July 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
CONSULTATION ON ORCHARD PARK SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the Orchard Park Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) to be published for consultation. 

2. This is not a key decision because the SPD will only affect the community living or 
working in one ward.  Approval is sought to undertake a consultation exercise.  It was 
first published in the May 2010 Forward Plan. 

Recommendations and Reasons 

3. That the Portfolio Holder: 
(a) agrees that the Draft Orchard Park Supplementary Planning Document 

(Appendix 1, including Annexes) be issued for consultation.  
(b) notes the Sustainability Appraisal Statement (Appendix 2) and Habitat 

Regulations Assessment Statement (Appendix 3). 
(c) that authority be given to the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 

Communities) to make minor amendments to the above documents.  

Background 

4. The purpose of Supplementary Planning Documents is to expand on policies set out 
in Development Plan Documents and to provide additional detail.  The Council has 
adopted a number of Development Plan Documents (DPD) that form part of the Local 
Development Framework.  The SPD relates to Policy SP/1 Cambridge Northern 
Fringe West (Orchard Park) in the Site Specific Policies DPD and policies contained 
within the adopted Development Control Police
[...]
onmental Assessment / Sustainability Appraisal Statement  
 ! Appendix 3 Habitats Regulations Assessment Statement 
 ! Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment Orchard Park SPD 

Contact Officer:  Ian Howes Principal Urban Designer 
Telephone: (01954) 713397 

Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713196 

Page 14



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder 13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  
 

 
GAMLINGAY DUAL USE SPORTS FACILITYGRANT 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider a revision to the Gamlingay Dual Use Sports Facility Scheme; Cabinet 

approved a grant of £200,000 in December 2007. This revised scheme involves 
dividing the funds available as follows:  
(a) A grant of up to £150,000 to Gamlingay Parish Council towards the cost of 

building a floodlit multiuse games area (MUGA) on land at the recreation 
ground. 

(b) A grant of up to £50,000 to Gamlingay Village College towards the cost of 
extending the fitness suite, providing more storage and creating separate 
toilet and changing facilities for the school and fitness suite. 

 
2. This is not a key decision since it is in line with the budget available for dual use 

facility grants and meets the objectives of the Council’s Dual Use Strategy. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
3. That the Portfolio Holders approve the revised scheme and awards the relevant 

grants to both Gamlingay Parish Council and Gamlingay Village College, to further 
enhance the sports provision for all residents living in and around Gamlingay.  
 

4. That the grant is subject to: 
(a) Both parties signing a Dual Use Agreement and complying with conditions. 
(b) Detailed, costed plans for the MUGA being received from GPC by officers for 

approval, in advance of the building contract being awarded. 
(c) Detailed, costed plans for the fitness suite extension are received from GVC 
[...]
ion issues and only provides changing for one person at 
a time. Within the past few years the village college met the full costs of £28,000 to 

Page 17



resurface the existing tennis courts and this has enabled much greater community 
use of this facility.  

 
Options 

 
20. There are three options available: 

(a) To approve or reject the revised joint scheme, including an award of £150,000 
to Gamlingay Parish Council towards the cost of building a “Dual Use” 
multiuse games area (MUGA) on land at the recreation ground and the award 
of £50,000 to Gamlingay Village College towards the cost of extending the 
fitness suite, providing more storage and creating separate changing facilities 
for the school and fitness suite. 

(b) To approve or reject the award of £150,000 to Gamlingay Parish Council 
towards the cost of building a “Dual Use” multiuse games area (MUGA) on 
land at the recreation ground. 

(c) To approve or reject the award of £50,000 to Gamlingay Village College 
towards the cost of extending the fitness suite, providing more storage and 
creating separate changing facilities for the school and fitness suite. 

 
Implications 
 

21. To approve the revised scheme will provide enhanced sport and health facilities, 
increased opportunities and improved access to all members of the community. Not 
to approve the revised scheme will undermine the project aims and objectives of both 
parties and lead to a possible deterioration of the facilities therefore forcing local 
community groups and sports clubs to travel further to access adequate facilities, 
some of which are already used to capacity. 

 

Page 18



Financial 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Total Cost MUGA: £148,955 
Planning application £2,000 
Installation of MUGA £104,000 
Pathways (minimum 
requirement) 

£17,955 

Maintenance machine £3,500 
Storage container for 
equipment 

£10,000 

Signage £1,000 
Relocation of goal posts £500 
15m
[...]
low the development of a more extensive range of sporting 
activities and facilitate the development of sports for girls, boys and adults of all ability 
levels.   

 
33. The circumstances at Gamlingay are unique. This approach to delivery of the 

identified dual use sports facility requirements at Gamlingay offers the best solution to 
both the Council and to the local community.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• Cabinet report  - 13 December 2007 
• Letter from GVC 21st June 2010 
• GPC MUGA report June 2010 
• DOE Sports quote June 2010 
• Letter from CCC 18th June 2010 

 
Contact Officer:  Kirsty Human – Development Officer (Principal lead for sports and 

leisure) 
Telephone: (01954) 713297 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL          
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder 13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/ Principal Accountant 

(General Fund and Costing) 
 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

NEW COMMUNITIES PORTFOLIO FINAL EXPENDITURE FOR 2009-10 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report compares the final actual revenue and capital expenditure for the New 

Communities Portfolio with the final working budget for the year ending 31 March 
2010. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

   
2. The New Communities Portfolio Holder is asked to comment on the final actual 

revenue and capital expenditure for the New Communities Portfolio compared with 
the working budget for the year ending 31 March 2010. 

 
Background 

 
3. There were two previous monitoring reports to the portfolio holder in the 2009-10 

year, the latest covering expenditure up to the end of January 2010. In addition, the 
New Communities revised estimates were reported to the Portfolio Holder in January. 

 
4. The format of this report is consistent with the monitoring reports during the year, in 

that it concentrates on the d
[...]
ground papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Budget files, grant decisions and the financial management system. 
 

Contact Officer:  Peter Harris – Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 
Telephone: (01954) 713073 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.



�����	

��#�#����	���	�#	
����� ����������

�	
��%�	��%	���	���	���
�%��������
������	��������
�����%������������	��� %	
	����������

����� �������
 �!#��" ���� ##��
���$ �"%����" ��� �"����"

�&��'� ���#
'�� &����'� 	�(���)$��" ���#
'�� *')
���� +�'��� �"%���� �,*��"#���� - #'�#'�&� �""#�#	�'�
���.$�� ����$�� ��&('�/�� ��&('�/�� �,0��&('�/� �	�"'�� &	

#���"� 
���� �	�"'�� �*��� �	�1�"/�� �	�����	

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1�"/��

��3��4556��7��8��4 7�4��4

�������	

!"#�$�! �4556��79���#��4�5��7 !"��!�� %!�"�&!�' � ::;<:� �&�&"� (��&� � =<;�=< #!) .;>�< �		�%	��%�

!�*�$!! 8�4 78���#��4�5��7 !(&��"� %�"����' � �=�;=<� !���((� !(���� � �=�;��� !��) ?>:�@

!$��&#" � 78���#��4�5��7 !&*�*�� %&$�$��' � �.;��� (#�#$" � � �.;.:A !��) <=

!!���*( 8687����B���79 !���*�� %(*�"��' %���##�' =<;>�� �"�*�( � � �A;=<� "") .;==� �		�%	��%�

(#!�&!# + 437C��+���� #$(��(� %!�*"&����' �##�!"� >�;��� $*�!�* � � :=;��= "�) �.;��A �		�%	��%�

&�#�"�( �������+��4���9 &"(�&*� %�$"�(*�' $�!"� �=<;.A� �!�$#$ � � <�;:.: *#) .:;=.> �		�%	��%�

����"�(!� 747�����7� �#��6���� ��7��4878 ���!*�!!� %���&"��!�' �&(�$&� <�<;<>� *&#�$&� �#��&� � =�>;A�� "") ��.;.:� +��,-�.
%	/
�0�����%	
��%�	�������	�%�	����%����
�����'

�12,-��13�-�.�2-4+5-6�2,-��13
�	
��%�	��7%���3��77��������8�	%�	���-

�0��� ���&"��!� �;�>A;��� ���&$�##& �;�>:;..> !��) ��!�$ '
�%��������%���%	
��%�	��%,4.� 2����,�%�9���' %&����(�' ?>��;���@ %&*���*�' ?>=�;<=�@ !��) �#��$� '
.	7	%%	��2������ -%	��:��	���%��� 2�������2��%�	� !(�(�� ��;�<� !(��&" ��;<>A (#) *#* ' 0��	%�;*��"$"

747����4 7�4��4� �#��6� ���!*�!!� � %!��##�' �;���;�=� ������*#* �#��&� � �;�<�;>:= (*) �:�;<.A <�.1�341�.


��#���	������#����

(*��$# =�����	�3��%���>�
�������
[...]
������
����6��G "��230� 7 0"20!0 3�# 5�2 00� �
320�� <�����(�D��G������������� 320�� 320�� "��# �� �
��2��� +����	����������� � � �� � # 3B������2�����������

� .�����(���
	����+��G����������� ��2��� 1235� 4�# "420� � �
"�2��� +�(����	�8	�����( � � ��

� H�����I��G�F�.�������)������	������ � � ��
,����=������+�������

� <�%�����*���������$���� � "12 40 �"12 40� =������%�	�6
������	2�*����������	�����.�������.������� �C�	������)����������	)�

42 53�� ����=�-==����������<�����(�
������ 32�3�� 42 51�� "13�
��� ��������)��������������.������� 3210�� 32�"0�� 340�

4124"3�� ����������.������� 442 "�� 402�01�� �"2331�
32�0"�� &�6������������ 4"2"!�� 4�2" "�� �!!"�

33�233��� 8	�����(�.������� 3"121 �� 7 3"�21�"�� 32�0!�
!24"0�� �==����%	��<����  25���  25�!�� �!�
3!25�!�� <��	�������������������	�.������� 3 2 1�� 3 2�45��  �4�

�03025�0� +�D-:��������	2�*����������	�����.�������.������� �0352!4�� �0332 !0� �42�40�

"4!20"!�� ,-,�9��@8�&*�,;+� "312!0�� 5!23���� 15203 �

�&�-D�
��� <�%�����*���������$���� �� �"12 40� "12 40� �����C���%���
��� ,����=���=����D�����,��������������+������ �""2� �� 7 �""2� 4� 4�

��12040� 8	�����(�*�	����)�$�������6�����������(�� �"02�0�� �"32 "!� �34"�
�12040�� +�D-:��(�������6�����������(����%��� "02�0��� "32 "!�� 34"�

"4!20"!�� &�,�+�:�&;���@8�&*�,;+������������ "402 5�� 0"23 3�� 4 #  324 1�
8���=�	���.�����)

7 :������������	����/
#""2����������=����9���	�*���	�������
����6��G����8	�����(�������(������������������	���������
#�""2� ����������������������=����*���	�������������	

Page 31



P
age 32

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder  13 July 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director  - Operational Services /  

Corporate Manager – Planning and New Communities 
 

 
NEW COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE REPORT  

END OF FIRST QUARTER 2010/11. 
 

Purpose 
 
1.  This report outlines the progress made by the New Communities and Policy teams for 

 the first quarter 
[...]
Jo 
Mills 

  Y  

19 May 11            
Unscheduled South Cambs Sustainable Parish Energy 

Programme 
Y For decision following Climate Change 
WG consideration 

Jo 
Mills 

Richard Hales Y  

 Dwellings Associated with Rural Enterprise 
SPD 

 Approval for consultation Jo 
Mills 

  Y  

 South Cambs Community Facilities Audit  To provide a summary of the 
consultants' findings and make a 
recommendation for the Council to agree 
to a standard which will guide 
negotiations for developer contributions 
towards community facilities, in advance 
of the Planning Obligations DPD being 

Jo 
Mills 

Jane 
Thompson 

Y  

P
age 42



Portfolio 
Holder 
Meeting 

Agenda Title Key Purpose Corporate 
Manager(s) 

Responsible 
Officer(s) 

Issue and 
Agenda 
Items 
Created? 

Added 
to Plan 
Date 

agreed.  

 s106 Agreements Supplementary Planning 
Document 

 Currently programmed for consultation 
beginning July 2011 

Jo 
Mills 

Keith Miles Y  

 Gypsy and Traveller DPD Stage 1 
Submission 

   Jo 
Mills 

  Y  

 Gypsy and Traveller Issues and Options 3  Approval for consultation Jo 
Mills 

Jonathan 
Dixon 

Y  

 Dwellings Associated with Rural Enterprise 
SPD 

 For adoption post-consultation Jo 
Mills 

  Y  

 Service Improvements Q4 2010/11    Jo 
Mills 

  Y  

 Performance Indicators Q4 2010/11    Jo 
Mills 

  Y  

 Financial Performance Q4 2010/11    Jo 
Mills 

  Y  

 

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Cambridge North West retail study
	4 Orchard Park: Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	5 Gamlingay:Capital Grant for Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA)
	6 Financial Monitoring Reports 2010/11: New Communities - End of Year
	Appendix

	7 Performance Indicators 2010/11: New Communities - First Quarter
	Appendix A - Performance Summary (June 2010)

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 13 July 2010 at 11.15 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: David Bard 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor and 
Opposition spokesman: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesman: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Val Barrett, Douglas de Lacey, Jose Hales and 
Mike Mason 

 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Peter Harris Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 
Caroline Hunt Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Personal declarations of interest were declared as follows: 

 
Min. 3 - Cambridge North 
west Retail Study 
 

Councillor Douglas de 
Lacey 

As Chairman of Girton 
Parish Council 

Min. 5 - Gamlingay: 
Capital Grant for Multi-Use 
Games Area 

Councillor Brigitte Smith As Project Facilitator 

  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the Planning and New 

Communities Portfolio Holders' meeting held on 20 May 2010 were a correct record. 
  
3. INFORMAL PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE ON FOOD STORE PROVISION IN NORTH 

WEST CAMBRIDGE - OPTIONS REPORT 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement that 

the draft Options Report on Food Store Provision in North West Cambridge and its 
supporting studies should be published for consultation. 
 
Replying to a question from the Portfolio Holder, the Local Development Framework Team 
Leader said that South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council would 
be considering their joint response to any proposed sale of non-food items in the 
supermarket or supermarkets.  The New Communities Portfolio Holder reminded those 
present that, while it was possible (by planning condition) to limit the range of goods sold, 
commercial uptake of any associated small unit shops was a matter for the market and 



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 13 July 2010 

could not be determined through the planning process. 
 
Replying to concern that the local community must be allowed to express its preference 
either for supermarkets alone or for a retail mix of only  “local shops”, the Local 
Development Framework Team Leader said that the consultation exercise would embrace 
a number of different options, including the sustainability arguments in favour of 
supermarkets in North West Cambridge.   
 
Those present discussed the question of retail space in general, considering as an option 
the impact of online grocery shopping. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith said that it was important that children and young people be 
encouraged to participate in the consultation process. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder 
(a) approved the draft Options Report on Food Store Provision in North West 

Cambridge (Appendix A) for public consultation; and 
(b) delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), any 
 technical and / or editorial changes required, including any arising from 
 Cambridge City Council's Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee  meeting 
on 13 July 2010, any matters of substance being endorsed by the  New Communities 
Portfolio Holder. 

  
4. CONSULTATION ON ORCHARD PARK SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement to  the 

Orchard Park Supplementary Planning Document being published for consultation. 
 
The New Communities  Portfolio Holder: 
(a)  agreed that the Draft Orchard Park Supplementary Planning Document 
 (Appendix 1, including Annexes) be issued for consultation. 
(b)  noted the Sustainability Appraisal Statement (Appendix 2) and Habitat 
 Regulations Assessment Statement (Appendix 3). 
(c) gave authority to the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 to make minor amendments to the above documents, if required. 

  
5. GAMLINGAY DUAL USE SPORTS FACILITY GRANT 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report on a revision to the Gamlingay 

Dual Use Sports Facility Scheme.  Cabinet had approved a grant of £200,000 in 
December 2007, but this revised scheme proposed dividing the funds available as follows:  

(a) A grant of up to £150,000 to Gamlingay Parish Council towards the cost of 
building a floodlit multiuse games area (MUGA) on land at the recreation 
ground. 

(b) A grant of up to £50,000 to Gamlingay Village College towards the cost of 
extending the fitness suite, providing more storage and creating separate 
toilet and changing facilities for the school and fitness suite. 

 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder noted that Bedfordshire County Council’s proposal 
to move from a three-tier to a two-tier educational system had been shelved, and that 
Gamlingay Village College was likely, therefore, to remain a middle school for the 
foreseeable future.   He also noted that the administration of a dual use scheme by a 
Parish Council was outside the remit of the original dual use policy and proposed that in 
view of the increased certainty over the future of Gamlingay Village College, further 
discussions should take place as to whether Gamlingay Parish Council or Gamlingay 



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 13 July 2010 

Village College, was best placed to construct and administer the Multi-Use Games Area. 
He reaffirmed his general support for this scheme to enhance further the sports provision 
for all residents living in and around Gamlingay. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder endorsed in principle the proposal to fund these 
schemes and recommended to Cabinet that the grant of £50,000 towards the fitness 
suite be made to Gamlingay Village College. 

  
6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORTS 2009/10: NEW COMMUNITIES - END OF YEAR 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received a report comparing the final actual 

revenue and capital expenditure for the New Communities Portfolio with the final working 
budget for the year ending 31 March 2010. 

 
The Head of New Communities explained the current situation concerning the availability 
of funding by the Local Strategic Partnership. 

  
7. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11: NEW COMMUNITIES - FIRST QUARTER 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received a report outlining the progress made by 

the New Communities and Policy teams during the first period from 1 April 2010 to 30 
June 2010.  

  
8. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted the Forward Plan for the 

Planning Portfolio. 
  
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder and those present noted that the next New 

Communities Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled for 7 October 2010, starting at 
3.15pm, or upon completion of the Planning Portfolio Holder meeting (whichever is the 
later). 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.40 p.m. 

 

 


